

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

MERCK & Co., INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, U.S. Secretary of Health
& Human Services; *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civ. No. 1:23-1615 (CKK)

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS BY SENS. AMY KLOBUCHAR, PETER WELCH, TAMMY BALDWIN,
RICHARD BLUMENTHAL, SHERROD BROWN, CATHERINE CORTEZ MASTO,
RICHARD J. DURBIN, JOHN FETTERMAN, JOHN HICKENLOOPER, JACKY
ROSEN, JEANNE SHAHEEN, DEBBIE STABENOW, CHRIS VAN HOLLEN, AND
ELIZABETH WARREN**

Elizabeth J. Cabraser
ecabraser@lchb.com
Eric B. Fastiff (D.C. Bar No. 453854)
efastiff@lchb.com
Dean M. Harvey
dharvey@lchb.com
Ian R. Bensberg
ibensberg@lchb.com
LIEFF CABRASER HEIMANN & BERNSTEIN,
LLP
275 Battery Street, 29th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111-3339
Tel.: (415) 956-1000
Fax: (415) 956-1008

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

MOTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| FED. R. APP. P. 29(A)(4)(E) STATEMENT..... | 6 |
| INTRODUCTION | 7 |
| ARGUMENT | 8 |
| I. Merck’s Opposition to the Program Should Be Considered in Light of the History of Medicare’s Prescription Drug Benefit..... | 8 |
| II. Congress Carefully Considered the Competing Interests at Stake in the Program and Struck an Appropriate Balance. | 11 |
| III. Merck Misrepresents the Program’s Operation and the Unsustainable Status Quo It Reformed. | 18 |
| IV. Adopting Merck’s Position Would Disable Congress’s Control of Medicare Prescription Drug Outlays..... | 19 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Statutes | |
| Inflation Reduction Act of 2022 (IRA), Pub. L. 117–169 | 7 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Andrew W. Mulcahy et al., <i>International Prescription Drug Price Comparisons</i> vii (2021) | 7 |
| ASPE, <i>Fact Sheet</i> (2023) | 13 |
| ASPE, <i>Issue Brief: Observations and Trends in Prescription Drug Spending</i> (2016)..... | 15 |
| ASPE, <i>Report to Congress: Prescription Drugs: Innovation, Spending, and Patient Access</i> (2016)..... | 15 |
| Bds. of Trs. of Fed. Hosp. Ins. Tr. Fund & Fed. Supplementary Med. Ins. Tr. Fund, <i>2017 Annual Report</i> (2017)..... | 14 |
| Bob Herman, <i>The U.S. is the drug industry’s gold mine</i> , Axios (Sept. 30, 2021)..... | 7 |
| Burton A. Abrams et al., <i>The Political Economy of Wage and Price Controls: Evidence from the Nixon Tapes</i> , 170 Pub. Choice 63 (2017) | 10 |
| CMS, <i>Medicare Drug Price Negotiation Program: Selected Drugs for Initial Price Applicability Year 2026</i> (2023) | 19 |
| Cong. Budget Office, <i>A Comparison of Brand-Name Drug Prices Among Selected Federal Programs</i> (2021)..... | 17 |
| Cong. Budget Office, <i>Cost Estimate</i> (2022) | 13 |
| Cong. Research Serv., <i>Negotiation of Drug Prices in Medicare Part D</i> (2019) | 11 |
| Cong. Research Serv., <i>The 21st Century Cures Act (Division A of P.L. 114-255)</i> (2016)..... | 15 |
| <i>Examining Reforms to Improve the Medicare Part B Drug Program For Seniors, Hearing Before the H. Energy & Commerce Comm.</i> , 113th Cong. (2013) | 15 |
| Fred D. Ledly, M.D. et al., <i>Profitability of Large Pharmaceutical Companies Compared With Other Large Public Companies</i> , 323(9) JAMA 834-43 (2020)..... | 7 |
| GAO, <i>Brand-Name Prescription Drug Pricing</i> (2009) | 14 |
| Henry A. Waxman et al., <i>Getting to Lower Prescription Drug Prices</i> (2020)..... | 12, 16 |
| Juliette Cubanski & Tricia Neuman, <i>What to Know About Medicare Spending and Financing</i> , KFF (Jan. 19, 2023) | 12 |
| <i>Medicare Drug Price Negotiation Program: Initial Memorandum, Implementation of Sections 1191 – 1198 of the Social Security Act for Initial Price Applicability Year 2026</i> (2023) | 17 |
| MedPAC, <i>Chapter 3: Medicare Payment Strategies to Improve Price Competition and Value for Part B Drugs</i> , in Report to the Congress: Medicare and the Health Care Delivery System (2019)..... | 8 |
| OpEd Chart, N.Y. Times (Mar. 7, 2010) | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Parliamentarian weakens Democrats' drug plan in Inflation Reduction Act, as Senate prepares to vote</i> , CBS News (Aug. 6, 2022)..... | 13 |
| <i>Prescription Drug Price Inflation: Hearing on H.R. 5376 Before the S. Finance Comm.</i> , 117th Cong. (2022) 2022 WL 3221004 (Mar. 16, 2022)..... | 17, 18 |
| Press Release, Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., CMS Office of the Actuary Releases 2021-2030 Projections of National Health Expenditures (Mar. 28, 2022) | 12 |
| <i>Ten Years Later: A Look at the Medicare Prescription Drug Program, Hearing Before the S. Special Comm. on Aging</i> , 113th Cong. (2013)..... | 14 |
| Thomas R. Oliver et al., <i>A Political History of Medicare and Prescription Drug Coverage</i> , 82 Milbank Q. 283 (2004) | 8, 9, 10, 11 |
| U.S. Dept. of Veterans Affairs, <i>FY2023 Congressional Submission, Medical Programs and Information Technology Programs</i> at VHA-21 (2022)..... | 16 |
| Constitutional Provisions | |
| U.S. Const. Art. I, § 1 | 20 |
| U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8 | 20 |
